

1. Ordinance No. 501.

2. Exhibit B – Proposed Zoning Designations

TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT

То:	Honorable Mayor and Town Co	ouncil	Date: Ma	ay 08, 2018
From:	Carol Miller, Assistant Director of Community Development Community Development Department		Item No:	<u>5</u>
Subject:	ADOPT ORDINANCE NO. 50 COUNCIL OF THE TOWN AMENDING THE OFFICIAL ZON DESIGNATION FROM SPECI RESIDENTIAL (R-M), SINGLE GENERAL COMMERCIAL (C-G	OF APPLE NING MAP BY IFIC PLAN FAMILY RI	VALLEY CHANGI (SP) TO	, CALIFORNIA, NG THE ZONING MULTI-FAMILY
T.M. Approval:		Budgeted Ite	em: 🗌 Ye	es 🗌 No 🖂 N/A
RECOMMENDED ACTION:				
Adopt Ordinance No. 501.				
SUMMARY:				
At its April 24, 2018 meeting, the Town Council reviewed and introduced Ordinance No. 501 which amends the Zoning Map by changing the zoning designation from Specific Plan (SP) to Multi-Family Residential (R-M) for APNs 3087-011-09 and -11, to Single Family Residential (R-SF) for APNs 3087-012-01 thru -80, and to General Commercial (C-G) for APNs 3087-011-04, -07, -08, -17 thru 20. As part of the requirements to adopt any new Ordinance, Ordinance No. 501 has been scheduled for adoption at the May 8, 2018 Town Council meeting.				
FISCAL IMP	ACT:			
Not Applicable				
ATTACHMENTS:				

Council Meeting Date: 5/8/2018 5–1

ORDINANCE NO. 501

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP BY CHANGING THE ZONING DESIGNATION FROM SPECIFIC PLAN (SP) TO MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (R-M), SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (R-SF) AND GENERAL COMMERCIAL (C-G) AS IDENTIFIED WITHIN THIS ORDINANCE AND AS SHOWN ON SHOWN IN EXHIBIT "B"

WHEREAS, Title 9 (Development Code) of the Municipal Code of the Town of Apple Valley was adopted by the Town Council on April 27, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Title 9 (Development Code) of the Municipal Code of the Town of Apple Valley has been previously modified by the Town Council on the recommendation of the Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, specific changes are proposed to Chapter 9.05, Section 9.05.040 "Adoption of the Official Zoning Districts Map" of Title 9 (Development Code) of the Municipal Code of the Town of Apple Valley by amending the zoning designation as shown on Exhibit "A", and as incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, on March 30, 2018, Zone Change No. 2017-001 was duly noticed in the Apple Valley News, a newspaper of general circulation within the Town of Apple Valley; and

WHEREAS, based upon the State Guidelines to Implement the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), a Negative Declaration has been prepared in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and State Guidelines for the Implementation of CEQA; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds on the basis of the whole record before it, including the Initial Study on file with the Community Development Department and any comments received that there is not substantial evidence that the project will have a significant effect on the environment; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council hereby finds that the Negative Declaration reflects its independent judgment. A copy of the Initial Study and Negative Declaration may be obtained at: Town of Apple Valley, Planning Division, 14955 Dale Evans Pkwy., Apple Valley, CA 92307, and

WHEREAS, on April 24, 2018, the Town Council of the Town of Apple Valley conducted a duly noticed and advertised public hearings on Zone Change No. 2017-001, receiving testimony from the public.

Council Meeting Date: 5/8/2018 5-2

- **NOW, THEREFORE,** the Town Council of the Town of Apple Valley, State of California, does ordain as follows:
- <u>Section 1.</u> Zone Change No. 2017-001 is consistent with Title 9 (Development Code) of the Municipal Code of the Town of Apple Valley, as amended and shall promote the health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the Town of Apple Valley.
- <u>Section 2.</u> In consideration of the evidence received at the public hearing, and for the reasons discussed by the Council at said hearing, the Town Council of the Town of Apple Valley, California, adopts the Findings and Comments for the Zone Change set forth in the Staff Report, and finds that the change proposed by Zone Change No. 2017-001 is consistent with the Goals and Policies of the Town of Apple Valley adopted General Plan as amended, and with General Plan Amendment No. 2017-001.
- <u>Section 3.</u> The Town Council hereby amends that certain portion of Title 9 (Development Code) of the Town of Apple Valley Municipal Code, Section 9.05.040 "Adoption of the Official Zoning Map" subsection "B" by amending the boundaries identified on the Official Zoning Map of the Town of Apple Valley by changing the zoning designation from Specific Plan (S-P) to Multi-Family Residential (R-M), Single Family Residential (R-SF) and General Commercial (C-G) as shown on attached Exhibit "B" with specific parcels identified as follows:

```
3087-011-04, -07, -08, -17 thru 20 - General Commercial (C-G) 3087-011-09 and -11 - Medium Density Residential (R-M) 3087-012-01 thru -80 - Single Family Residential (R-SF)
```

- <u>Section 4.</u> Notice of Adoption. The Town Clerk of the Town of Apple Valley shall certify to the adoption of this ordinance and cause publication to occur in a newspaper of general circulation and published and circulated in the Town in a manner permitted under Section 36933 of the Government Code of the State of California.
- <u>Section 5.</u> Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days after the date of its adoption.
- <u>Section 6.</u> Severability. If any provision of this Ordinance, or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications and, to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

APPROVED and **ADOPTED** by the Town Council and signed by the Mayor and attested to by the Town Clerk this 8th day of May, 2018.

Council Meeting Date: 5/8/2018

	Art Bishop, Mayor
ATTEST:	
La Vonda M. Pearson, Town Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:
John Brown, Town Attorney	Douglas B. Robertson, Town Manager

Council Meeting Date: 5/8/2018 5-4

